

Nos. 13-9578 & 13-9588

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 13-9578, 13-9588

THE CHICKASAW NATION, further designation under review by the court

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0656

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	1
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	2
A. The Nation’s government and treaties	2
B. The Casino.....	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review	9
Argument.....	10
The Board properly asserted jurisdiction over the Casino, an employer in interstate commerce, with mostly non-Indian employees and customers	10
A. The Board reasonably held that its broad statutory jurisdiction extends to tribal employers operating in interstate commerce	12
1. The NLRA’s definition of “employer” encompasses tribal businesses engaged in the national economy	13

Headings – Cont’d

Page(s)

2. The Nation’s arguments that the Board misinterpreted the NLRA’s definition of “employer” are unavailing	18
a. The context of the NLRA’s enactment does not undermine the Board’s statutory construction	18
b. The NLRA’s coverage is not limited to employers in private industry	20
c. Congress’ 1947 amendments do not demonstrate an intent to exempt tribes	22
d. Indian law does not mandate a different interpretation of the NLRA	23
 B. The <i>San Manuel</i> test, derived from Supreme Court and Circuit Court precedent, accommodates federal labor and Indian policies	26
1. As a federal statute of general application, the NLRA presumptively applies to tribal enterprises	27
a. General federal statutes presumptively apply to tribes.....	27
b. The NLRA is a presumptively applicable general statute.....	28
2. <i>San Manuel</i> applies Indian-law canons of construction to protect core tribal sovereignty, Indian treaties, and congressional authority.....	30
a. The self-governance exception	32
b. The treaty-rights exception	37
c. The congressional-intent exception	41
d. The Board’s policy-balancing inquiry	41

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
3. <i>San Manuel’s</i> test conforms to Supreme Court precedent	43
C. The Board properly asserted jurisdiction over the Casino	48
1. The Casino’s operations are not intramural self-governance	48
2. Application of the NLRA to the Casino will not impair specific treaty rights	56
3. There is no evidence Congress intended to exempt tribes from the NLRA.....	59
4. The balance of labor and Indian policies favors Board jurisdiction	59
Conclusion	61
Oral Argument Statement	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic & Pacific R.R. Co. v. Mingus</i> , 165 U.S. 413 (1897).....	57,58
<i>Boilermakers v. NLRB</i> , 858 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	55
<i>Buffalo Forge Co. v. United Steelworkers</i> , 428 U.S. 397 (1976).....	54
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	14,44,51
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962).....	22
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	14,37
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2000)	38,39,49,50
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	25
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Okla.</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	24, 58
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Delaware Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Teamsters Local 326</i> , 624 F.2d 1182 (3d Cir. 1980)	54
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010)	25,36,46

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm,</i> 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	11,25-27,29-37,39,41,43,45,46,48,59
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prods. Indus.,</i> 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982)	31,36,39,40,47,59
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino v. NLRB,</i> 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)	10,12
<i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation,</i> 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989)	25,31,32,39,40,46,59
<i>EEOC v. Fond du Lac Heavy Equip. & Constr. Co.,</i> 986 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1993)	27,38,47
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Auth.,</i> 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	22-23,25-26,33,47
<i>Ex Parte Kan-Gi-Shun-Ca, otherwise known as Crow Dog,</i> 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	57-58,59
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	15
<i>Fla. Paraplegic, Ass'n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,</i> 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	23,27,29,34-35,36,45,48
<i>Fort Apache,</i> 226 NLRB 503 (1976)	15
<i>FPC v. Tuscarora Indian Nation,</i> 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	11,19,25-28,30-33,39,46,48,59
<i>Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney,</i> 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	52

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Local 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	22
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	53
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	9,15
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A. v. State of Okla.</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	51
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	46
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985).....	37
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	21,37,50
<i>Lazure v. CIR</i> , 11 F.3d 1180 (3d Cir. 1993)	27-28
<i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Government</i> , 359 NLRB No. 84, 2013 WL 1123814 (March 18, 2013)	48
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948).....	28

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	24
<i>Menominee Tribal Enters. v. Solis</i> , 601 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010)	15,46,48
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	41,45
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	24-25,31,32,37,44-45
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	44,45
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	24,25
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	45
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	58
<i>Mt. Olivet Cemetery Ass'n v. Salt Lake City</i> , 164 F.3d 480 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Navajo Tribe v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	29
<i>Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989)	31,32,35,45,47
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	32

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	43,44
<i>NLRB v. Chapa De Indian Health Program, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>NLRB v. E.C. Atkins</i> , 331 U.S. 398 (1947).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Harrah’s Club</i> , 362 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1966)	12
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	54
<i>NLRB v. New York</i> , 436 F. Supp. 335 (E.D.N.Y. 1977), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 591 F.2d 1331 (2d Cir. 1978).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	9,15,25,26,28,29,30,35,36,48
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	9
<i>Norris, a Dover Res. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	24,45

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	23
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	58
<i>Palace Sports & Entm't, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986)	28,31,39
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	44
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	24
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993)	16,46
<i>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand & Gravel</i> , 95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996)	27,34,36,48,52
<i>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 331 (1928).....	28
<i>River-Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Ryder Distrib. Res.</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993)	53
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	55

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 1055 (2004) <i>enforced</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	6-8,10,14-18,21,25-28,30,32,36,42,43,46,53,59
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6,10,12-15,24,35,50,52
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	23,47
<i>Smart v. State Farm Ins.</i> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989)	15,27,29,30,35,36,38,40
<i>Snyder v. Navajo Nation</i> , 382 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort</i> , 359 NLRB No. 92, 2013 WL 1646049 (April 16, 2013)	38,48
<i>Solis v. Matheson</i> , 563 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2009)	38-39
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	24,25
<i>Southern Indian</i> , 290 NLRB 436 (1988)	15
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	26
<i>State Bank of India v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1986)	14,20
<i>Superintendent of Five Civilized Tribes v. CIR</i> , 295 U.S. 418 (1935).....	18,19

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	9
<i>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. OSHRC</i> , 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991)	38,39,50
<i>United States v. Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986)	24,45
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	39,40,41,45,59
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 573 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2009)	28,31,41
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	21
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	38
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 544 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	25
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	14,45,50
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	45
<i>Whetsel v. Network Prop. Servs.</i> , 246 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2001)	28

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	25,44,45
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	25
<i>World Evangelism, Inc.</i> , 248 NLRB 909 (1980) <i>enforced</i> , 656 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1981)	21-22
<i>YMCA of Pikes Peak Region, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 914 F.2d 1442 (10th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1075 (2004)	42-43

Statutes: **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)

Section 2 (29 U.S.C. § 152)..... 9,10,13,14,15,20,21
 Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....2,10
 Section 8(g) (29 U.S.C. § 158(g)).....55
 Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))1,12
 Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))1
 Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))1
 Section 14(b) (29 U.S.C. § 164(b))..... 15,16,29
 Section 301 (29 U.S.C. § 185)..... 22,23

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (25 U.S.C. § 2701, et seq.)

25 U.S.C. § 2701, et seq..... 5,9,25,49,51-54
 25 U.S.C. § 2702(1) 52,54
 25 U.S.C. § 2702(2)54
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B)53

Other Statutory Provisions

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(B)(i)16
 Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7601(d)(2)17
 Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251(g), 1377 16-17
 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 9626(a).....17
 Employee Retirement Income Security Act,
 29 U.S.C. §§ 1321(b), 1002(32).....17
 Indian Tribal Government Tax Status Act,
 26 U.S.C. §§ 7871(a)(1) & (d), 7871(b) & (e).....17
 Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)16

Other Authorities:

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (1982 & 2005)..... 35,56-57
